TELEPHONE
CHAPTER 10
TELEPHONE
Authority
N.J.S.A. 48:2-13.
Source and Effective Date
R.1996 d.412, effective August 7, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2832(a), 28 N.J.R. 4107(a).
Executive Order No. 66(1978) Expiration Date
Chapter 10, Telephone, expires on August 7, 2001.
Chapter Historical Note
Chapter 10, Telephone, was filed and became effective prior to
September 1, 1969. Subchapter 4, Regulation for Residential Tele-
phone Underground Extensions, became effective December 31, 1971
as R.1971 d.183. See: 1 N.J.R. 9(a), 3 N.J.R. 227(c). Subchapter 5,
Regulation of Inter LAT A Telecommunications Carriers, became effec-
tive September 8, 1986 as R.1986 d.368. See: 17 N.J.R. 2012(a), 18
N.J.R. 1830(b). Subchapter 6, Regulation of Alternative Operator
Service (AOS) Providers, was adopted as R.1989 d.463, effective Sep-
tember 5, 1989. See: 20 N.J.R. 3115(a), 21 N.J.R. 2801(d). Pursuant
to Executive Order No. 66(1978) Chapter 10, Telephone, was readopt-
ed as R.1991 d.489, effective September 6, 1991, with amendments
effective October 7, 1991. See: 23 N.J.R. 2270(a), 23 N.J.R. 3035(a).
Subchapter 7, Access to Adult-Oriented Information-Access Telephone
Service, was adopted as R.1993 d.180, effective May 3, 1993. See: 24
N.J.R. 1238(a), 25 N.J.R. 1882(b). Subchapter 5, Regulation of Inter-
LATA Telecommunications Carriers, was repealed and Subchapter 5,
Regulation of Competitive Telecommunication Services, was adopted
as R.1993 d.248, effective June 7, 1993. See: 24 N.J.R. 1868(a), 25

the bill of such customer or applicant prior to undertaking
any action and shall inform the customer or applicant of the
estimated initial bill for local service.
(b) The customer shall be provided with an estimate of
the charges where special charges not specifically set forth
in a telephone utility's tariff are levied on the basis of actual
cost for such items as extraordinary construction, mainte-
nance or replacement costs or expenses, overtime work at
the customer's request and special installations, equipment
and assemblies for which the tariff does not prescribe a rate.
This estimate need not be furnished if the customer specifi-
cally requests that the special equipment and services be
provided before the charges for those services and equip-
ment are available.
BOARD OF PUBLIC UTILITIES
R.1978 d.89, effective March 10, 1978.
See: 9 N.J.R. 130(a), 10 N.J.R. 171(b).
Amended by R.1996 d.412, effective September 3, 1996.
See: 28 N.J.R. 2832(a), 28 N.J.R. 4107(a).
14:10-1.3 Business offices